
 

 

Agenda Item No: 12  

Consultancy and Agency Spend Report 
 
To:  Audit and Accounts Committee 
 
Meeting Date: 28 November 2025 
 
From: Executive Director Finance and Resources 
 
Electoral division(s): All 
 
Executive Summary:  This report details the agency staff and consultancy spend incurred by 

the Council in quarters 3 and 4 2024/25 and quarter 1 2025/26.  
The committee is asked to consider the content of the report and note 
particularly the continuing overall reduction in spend and the robust 
governance arrangements in place. 

 
 
Recommendation:  The committee is asked to note the information contained within this 

report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officer contact: 
Name:  Clare Ellis      Caroline Adu-Bonsra 
Post:  Head of Procurement and Commercial  Head of People Services 
Email:  clare.ellis@cambridgeshire.gov.uk  caroline.adu-bonsra@cambridgeshire.gov.uk  
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1. Creating a greener, fairer and more caring Cambridgeshire 

 
1.1 Agency staff and consultants are employed across the Council and therefore this report 

covers contribution to all 7 ambitions.  
 

2. Background 
 
2.1  Information on the Council’s use of consultants, agency workers and interims are presented 

to this Committee on a six-monthly basis for review.  
 
2.2 This report covers quarters 3 and 4 of financial year 2024-25 and quarter 1 of financial year 

2025-26.   
 
2.3 We are committed to only using consultants and agency workers where necessary and 

where all other avenues have been exhausted. There are many different instances which 
required the engagement of temporary resource either linked to the type of work required or 
in response to market pressures. Consultants might be engaged to deliver a specific output 
where the Council lacks specialist knowledge and that specialist knowledge would either be 
prohibitively expensive or only required in the short term. An agency worker is usually 
engaged to cover a vacant role on the establishment on a temporary basis. 

 
2.4 The use of consultants, agency workers and interims are covered by the Consultant’s 

Policy and the Agency Worker and Interim Policy. Both policies provide detailed definitions 
for officers to use when determining the right approach to securing what they need. For 
consultants, a procurement compliant with the Contract Procedure Rules will be needed. 
For agency workers/interims, Opus should be contacted first and only if they cannot fill a 
role should other routes be looked at.   

 
2.5 The different types of engagement and descriptors are set out in the Consultant’s Policy 

and below for clarification:  
 

Term   Definition and information    
Consultant   A consultant/consultancy company is engaged to undertake a 

specific project/task with a specified endpoint and provides 
expertise that is not available internally.    
   
Consultants are not held against an existing post in our 
establishment. This policy covers the use of 
consultants/consultancy services.     
   
A Business Case must be approved prior to procuring a 
consultant/consultancy service, and any extensions to the 
original consultancy placement are subject to additional 
approvals and require a revised Business Case.  
  

Interim   Engaged to cover a substantive post within our organisational 
structure for a defined period of time. Covers business-as-
usual activities of a role on a short-term basis.    
   



 

 

As interims provide temporary cover for key roles, once an 
interim is appointed, their line manager has responsibility to 
develop a Succession Plan, to identify a permanent solution 
for filling the post. This may include identifying existing staff 
members to undertake skills transfer work with the interim 
worker.   
  

Agency worker   Engaged as a temporary resource. The maximum length of an 
agency worker placement is 13 weeks, or 20 weeks for a 
placement in a Social Care role. A single extension beyond 
this time period may be approved via a formal Business Case, 
as per the Agency Worker Policy.   
   

 
1.6 Spend on both consultants and agency workers/interims is tightly controlled. Consultant 

spend requires an e approval form and then approval from the Workforce Expenditure 
Panel. Any spend through the consultancy cost code (above £5,000) is monitored by the 
Procurement and Commercial Team to ensure the proper approvals are in place. Agency 
workers/interims require an Approval to recruit e form which again goes to the Workforce 
Expenditure Panel for Approval. The information below highlights the impact this control is 
having with an overall reduction in spend in all areas. The management commentary shows 
how Directorates themselves are supporting this control.  

 

3.  Main Issues 
 
3.1 Use of Consultants: 
 
3.1.1 Whilst spend in quarter 3 was higher than the previous 2 quarters, spend in quarters 4 and 

1 (2025-26) is significantly lower.  
 
3.1.2 Across the 3 quarters detailed above, £1,669,948 was approved via the e approval form 

and the Workforce Expenditure Panel. As previously reported, there will be a time lag 
between approval and the spend appearing in ERP, the lag covering the procurement 
process and the contract starting. The Procurement and Commercial Team maintain their 
intervention on consultancy spend valued over £5,000 so purchase orders are cross 
referenced with either existing contracts or Panel approval.  
 

3.2 Use of Agency Staff and Interims 
 
3.2.1 Non OPUS spend is significantly reduced and totals £285,335 across quarters 3 and 

4 of 2024/25.  
 

3.2.2 Non OPUS spend is also significantly reduced in quarter 1 2025/26 and totals 
£115,236. 

 
3.2.3 Spend in quarter 1 2025-26 is a significant reduction on spend in quarters 3 and 4 

2024-25. 
 
3.2.4 Opus has been able to provide some benchmarking data on levels of agency spend 

here and at their other Councils. This is provided below: 



 

 

  
Opus East Councils within the west and north regions are as follows based on last week 

figures; 
 
CCC 
Placement:240 
Headcount:191 
  
Other councils in East (with Care) 
Placement:252 
Headcount:253 
Placement:255 
Headcount:142 
  
West Mids (with Care) 
Placement:358 
Headcount:301 
 

3.3 Data Cleansing 
Human Resources have conducted a significant amount of data cleansing since the last 
report so there is now confidence that reports are accurate and show current workers, 
spend and where they are placed. On 18th August there were 128 agency workers and 
interims of which 126 were through Opus. Strategic HR Business Partners have reviewed 
the list of agency workers and interims with the longest tenures with Executive Directors 
and will continue to do so. This has resulted in changes in behaviour and a reduction in 
numbers. 

 

3.4 Narrative on Spend 
 

3.4.1 Adults, Health and Commissioning 
The majority of consultancy spend for the Directorate in quarter 3 and 4 in 2024/25, relates 
to a tender for the review of the Care Together programme, and the opportunities for future 
development and growth of the locality model.  Consultancy spend in Quart 1 of 25/26 is in 
relation to work undertake by the County Councils Network on Working Age Adults activity 
and spend.   

 
Spend on Public Health, reflected vacancies in the consultant roles and ahead of the formal 
re-organisation of the service which is currently in train. 

 
Agency spend for quarter 3 and 4 in 2024/25 and quarter 1 in 2025/26, is for additional 
resources to cover vacancies, particularly the 3 Service Director roles which became vacant 
from September 2024 onwards; along with additional roles, funded from ‘Just Transition 
Fund’ to support the de-coupling of the Learning Disability Partnership (LDP). 

 
The Service Director roles have now been recruited to, and permanent appointments 
commenced within the council, and the additional staff for the work on the LDP are time 
limited and expect to cease this work at the end of December 2025. 
 

3.4.2 Finance and Resources 



 

 

Consultancy and agency spend for the Directorate relates to specialist support around 
technical delivery of digital programmes and commercial investments. Going forward action 
has been taken to bring work on the Early Years and Education System (EYES) in-house 
from October 2025 to manage costs. This does have an impact on the capacity of the digital 
team that will mean the overall programme will need to be carefully prioritised and 
managed, however at this stage that is felt feasible. Support around commercial investment 
assurance requires specialist advice and will continue going forward, although at lower 
value it is hoped following significant work on the Company’s Business Plan. 

 

3.4.3 Children, Education and Families 

In Children’s Social Care we have reduced the reliance on agency social workers from 38% 
to 16% since January 2024. We have a pipeline of recruitment that will see further 
reductions in agency social worker usage bringing us under our target of 15% by the end of 
the calendar year. 

 
In SEND services we have additional capacity from agency Statutory Casework Officers 
that provide essential additional capacity to the service alongside additional Educational 
Psychology capacity that contribute to our assessments. 
 
Education has historically had an off-Opus spend on independent Educational 
Psychologists to support the Education, Health and Care Plan Assessment. These are all 
now procured via Opus and comply with the Councils rules. 

 

3.4.4 Strategy and Partnerships 
Every Adult activity helping us to deliver trauma informed advice to the service – Counting 
Every Adult works with people experiencing a range of complex needs such as mental ill 
health, homelessness, drug and alcohol abuse and family breakdown. We also secured 
consultancy support for our Integrated Care Board funded High Impact Users programme, 
again working with people with complex needs who frequently attend A & E for non-medical 
reasons – this was on the recommendation of the clinical lead working with us on this 
programme.  

  
We have used agency staff in critical areas to support us where capacity and/or expertise is 
lacking. For example, providing analyst capacity to support the Education Service Inclusion 
for All programme and to provide Programme Management support two of the Our Future 
Council programmes.  We continue to use agency staff on fixed term contracts to help 
deliver the Government’s Household Support Fund. We took this approach when it was 
confirmed that this fund would run for a further year up to March 2026.    

   
Within HR Services there is agency spend for Practice Teachers engaged to support our 
developing social workers through the CARE Academy where we don’t have permanently 
funded posts.  There was also an agency worker covering a vacant post in Recruitment for 
a period of time, this has now been filled permanently. 

 

3.4.5 Place and Sustainability 

Consultancy and agency spend for Place and Sustainability relates to specialist support 
including for Waste Strategy work and Complex Infrastructure, including energy projects, 
and Contract and Commercial management. The majority of cost is covered by capital 
funding or external funding such as Planning Performance Agreements.  Consultancy 



 

 

spend has supported major transport studies, and advice relating to highways and transport 
procurement. 

 
Work undertaken by agency staff links the Peterborough Accelerated Net Zero (PANZ) 
project - which is Innovate UK funding that has been provided to support the transition to a 
low-carbon future by developing scalable, replicable solutions to accelerate the 
decarbonisation of energy systems. Specifically, the project seeks to enable local 
authorities to make data-driven, effective decisions that can help deliver Net Zero 
outcomes. Post examination work for the A428 is ongoing, and agency staff here are fully 
funded by National Highways. 

 
We have used agency staff in key areas such as Local Maintenance to support us where 
capacity and/or expertise is required, whilst seeking to recruit to permanent roles in parallel, 
and progressing a service restructure. We have also used agency staff in Street Works and 
Traffic Management, whilst permanent recruitment takes place. 

 
Consultancy spend within the £1bn Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) programme is 
for specialist support which, is required to meet statutory guidelines around the delivery of 
major infrastructure schemes. Without such support, these projects would not be delivered 
and the Council’s commitment around the Greater Cambridge City Deal would be unmet 

 
In Transport and Connectivity, a member of staff employed through opus and funded by 
Urban and Civic (U&C) is providing support to the Highways Development Management 
team on their work on the major development sites across the county being brought forward 
by U&C. 

 

4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
 N/A 
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 This report details the agency staff and consultancy spend alongside the action being taken 

to control and minimise that spend.  
 

6. Significant Implications 
 

6.1 Finance Implications 

 
Finance implications are detailed in section 3 of this report.  
 

6.2 Legal Implications 

 
The Council’s use of consultants, agency workers, and interim staff is governed by internal 
policies including the Consultant’s Policy and the Agency Worker and Interim Policy, which 
are aligned with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and relevant employment 
legislation. 
  



 

 

All engagements must comply with procurement law and be subject to appropriate 
approvals via the Workforce Expenditure Panel. Where consultants are engaged, 
consideration is given to IR35 status to ensure correct tax treatment and avoid employment 
liability risks. 
  
Agency and interim appointments are managed through the Council’s managed service 
provider (Opus), ensuring compliance with framework agreements and minimising risk of 
breach of contract or procurement irregularities. Non-compliance with these procedures 
could expose the Council to legal, financial, and reputational risks, including challenge from 
suppliers or audit scrutiny. 
  
The Council continues to monitor developments in employment law, including case law on 
worker status and statutory obligations around equal treatment, to ensure its practices 
remain legally robust. 

 

6.3 Risk Implications 

 
Non-compliance would increase risk of not achieving value for money.  
 

6.4 Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
Compliance with policies and procedures ensures that EDI is embedded in recruitment and 
procurement processes. 
 

6.5 Climate Change and Environment Implications (Key decisions only) 

 
N/A 

 

7.  Source Documents 
 
7.1  None 

 
  



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Spend Tables for Consultancy and Agency Spend 
 

The table below provides a breakdown of spend in quarters 3 and 4 on consultants by Directorate 

and Service Area. This is only consultancy spend that has gone through the consultancy cost 

code. 

Directorate  Service Area  
Quarter 3 
2024-25  

Quarter 4  
2024-25  

No. of 
Consultants  

Total  

Adults, Health and Commissioning  

Exec Director: AHC  0  7,968  1  7,968  

Commissioning  67,980  56,688  3  124,668  

Total  67,980  64,656  4  132,636  

Children, Education and Families  

Quality Assurance & Practice 
Improvement  

7,117  9,116  5  16,233  

Education  3,250  2,600  1  5,850  

Total  10,367  11,716  6  22,083  

Finance and Resources  

Customer & Digital Services  161,573  62,987  2  224,560  

Total  161,573  62,987  2  224,560  

Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP)  

GCP  8,186  87,228  4  95,414  

Total  8,186  87,228  4  95,414  

Place and Sustainability  

Exec Director: P&S  23,760  14,355  1  38,115  

Environment, Planning & Economy  16,715  14,282  2  30,997  

Infrastructure & Project Delivery  42,142  0  2  42,142  

Total  82,617  28,637  5  111,254  

Strategy and Partnerships  

Human Resources  0  8,127  1  8,127  

Total  0  8,127  1  8,127  

Grand Total  330,723  263,351  22  594,074  

 

The table below shows spend in quarter 1 of 2025-26, with a break down by directorate and 
service area. 
 

Directorate  Service Area  
Quarter 1 
2025-26  

No. of 
Consultants  

Total  

Adults, Health and Commissioning  

Exec Director: AHC  5,000  1  5,000  

Total  5,000  1  5,000  

Children, Education and Families  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The table below provides a breakdown on spend by Directorate and Service Area for quarters 3 
and 4 in financial year 2024-25 through OPUS.  

Directorate Service Area Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total 

Adults, Health & Commissioning 

Commissioning 78,286 61,291 139,577 

Exec Director AHC 231,611 415,563 647,174 

Public Health 108,027 133,138 241,165 

Care & Assessment 258,546 295,268 553,814 

LDP and Prevention 299,378 43,191 342,569 

Total  975,847  948,452  1,924,300 

Children, Education and Families 

Children’s commissioning services 
managed by Adults 

0 1,750 1,750 

Children’s care services managed 
by Adults 

120,308 110,753 231,061 

Education 262,615 230,975 493,590 

Exec Director CEF 0 4,000 4,000 

Fostering, Adoption & Corporate 
Parenting 

332,498 209,439 541,937 

Quality Assurance & Practice 
Improvement 

41,293 57,649 98,942 

Education  1,440  1  1,440  

Total  1,440  1  1,440  

Finance and Resources  

Customer & Digital Services  61,562  1  61,562  

Total  61,562  1  61,562  

Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP)  

GCP  113  1  113  

Total  113  1  113  

Place and Sustainability  

Exec Director: P&S  18,315  1  18,315  

Environment, Planning & Economy  2,500  1  2,500  

Infrastructure & Project Delivery  16,370  1  16,370  

Total  37,185  3  37,185  

Strategy and Partnerships  

Policy, Insight and Change  15,000 1 15,000 

Human Resources  600 1 600 

Total 15,600 2 15,600 

Grand Total 120,900 9 120,900 



 

 

Targeted support and Children’s 
Social Care 

966,793 606,295 1,573,088 

Total 1,723,507 1,220,861 2,944,368 

Finance and Resources 

Customer and Digital Services 189,751 234,806 424,557 

Finance & procurement 39,797 26,994 66,781 

Investment Activity 18,063 17,181 35,244 

Property 1,762 -1,762 0 

Total 249,363 277,219 526,592 

Greater Cambridgeshire Partnership (GCP) 

GCP 119,004 136,030 255,034 

Total 119,004 136,030 255,034 

Place and Sustainability 

Environment, Planning & Economy 80,705 76,029 156,734 

Exec Director 49,226 90,624 139,850 

Infrastructure and Project delivery 375,125 305,081 680,206 

Transport & Connectivity 56,944 82,598 139,542 

Total 562,000 554,333 1,116,333 

Strategy & partnerships (S&P) 

Communities, Libraries and Skills 6,797 31,097 37,894 

Exec Director 1,412 0 1,412 

Human Resources 41,798 1,420 43,218 

Policy, Insight & Change 13,429 38,878 52,307 

Total 63,436 71,395 134,831 

Grand Total 3,693,157 3,208,290 6,901,448 

 

The table below provides a breakdown on spend by Directorate and Service Area for quarter 1 in 

financial year 2025-26 through OPUS 

Directorate Service Area 
Quarter 1 
2025-26 

Adults, Health & Commissioning 



 

 

Commissioning 89,489 

Exec Director 105,244 

Public Health 114,514 

Care & Assessment 115,143 

LDP & Prevention 153,171 

Total 577,561 

Children, Education and Families 

Children’s care managed by Adults 92,689 

Education 209,307 

Fostering, Adoption & Corporate Parenting 154,248 

Quality Assurance & Practice Improvement 77,748 

SMIs 15,840 

Targeted Support & Children’s Social Care 728,079 

Total 1,277,912 

Finance and Resources 

Customer and Digital Services 262,775 

Finance & Procurement 4,041 

Investment activity 10,573 

Total 277,389 

Greater Cambridgeshire Partnership (GCP) 

GCP 135,385 

Total 135,385 

Place and Sustainability 

Environment, Planning & Economy 102,401 

Exec Director 71,966 

Infrastructure & Project Delivery 189,762 

Transport & Connectivity 81,744 

Total 445,873 

Strategy & Partnerships (S&P) 

Communities, Libraries & Skills 29,713 



 

 

Human Resources 766 

Policy, Insight & Change 40,523 

Total 71,002 

Grand Total 2,785,123 

 

 


